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we provided more than 145 million meals 
to neighbors.  

As you can see, at Second Harvest 
Heartland we spend our days in the highest 
gear possible, but we can’t afford to lose 
sight of the big picture.

The status quo is not an 
option; the need is too 
great, and we must do 
better for one another. 
We need longer term 
fixes and the help of  
the whole community 
to make ending hunger 
a reality.  

We are so grateful for your financial 
support of food banks, food shelves and 
our neighbors. How we help when called 
upon is the truest, most lasting part of our 
story. Let’s continue making a story worthy 
of us—all we’ve been given and all we can 
accomplish together. Let’s make hunger 
history in Minnesota. 

I n Minnesota we are known for a high 
quality of life that, truth be told, just 
hasn’t been available to all of us. In fact, 

1 in 5 Minnesota families cannot afford the 
food they need.  

That’s why we launched Make Hunger 
History in January 2024. It’s a bold cam-
paign to cut hunger in half for all Minne-
sotans by 2030. It’s more food for right 
now—as a food bank, that’s what we do 
best—and big changes to make hunger less 
common in the future. It’s more real-time 
information on hunger, so we can track our 
shared progress year over year. And it’s a 
call to lean into the simple truth that com-
passion without action is just sentiment.  

In this report to the community, you’ll 
find stories about the ways we worked 
to make hunger history in our communi-
ties during the last year. We established a 
partnership with a clinic to connect South 
Minneapolis neighbors to fresh food and 
health care—delivering two basic needs at 
once. We partnered with restaurants and 
chefs to take food bank ingredients and 
turn them into nutritious prepared meals 
for community centers, senior apartment 
buildings, and homeless encampments. 
We assisted neighbors with SNAP appli-
cations through our new Care Center. And 

Gratefully,

Allison O’Toole
CEO, Second Harvest Heartland
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From Our CEO

Thanks to our Volunteers!
Pete Wilson volunteers his time and financially donates to Second Harvest 
Heartland on a regular basis. He has lived in Minnesota for 42 years—currently 
“a stone’s throw” from Second Harvest Heartland’s Volunteer Center in 
Brooklyn Park. Pete started coming to volunteer through his work—what he 
calls his “first hook.” After his retirement, he came to help pack during Give   
to the Max Day, working three shifts in a row. “That was my second hook!” 

Now, the Volunteer Center Team relies on Pete as one of their lead volunteers. 
“I keep the whole project moving, especially if we’re working on food boxes 
for seniors, which move at lightning speed. I consider it an honor to have 
been asked to be lead volunteer, as it shows that they can rely on me.” We are 
thankful for Pete and to all our volunteers who accounted for over 35,500 visits in 
2024, whether they’re one-time packers, or seasoned vets!

Collaborating for Good 
A collaborative effort between Nourish and the University of St. Thomas is 
helping both parties learn more about food insecurity in our community. 
Nourish, a Frogtown-area food shelf in St. Paul, grew out of a partnership with 
Second Harvest Heartland during the pandemic, starting as an on-site meal 
program for kids at Mount Olivet Lab School. Nourish expanded their services 
to provide groceries, fresh produce, and other food shelf items to neighbors 
in the Frogtown area and beyond. When Nourish was asked to work with 
students enrolled in the University of St. Thomas’s Negotiating with a Positive 
Influence course, Andrea, their director, jumped at the opportunity. The goal 
of the class is for students to learn negotiation skills to help Nourish bring in 
financial donations as a semester-long project.

A Big Assist
Championship-winning Professional Hockey Player Taylor Heise stopped 
by to help pack apples at our Second Harvest Heartland Volunteer Center. 
In addition, this Professional Women’s Hockey League season, each time 
Taylor feeds a teammate an assist—which you hockey fans know is called 
an “apple”—Honey Bear Brands Pazazz Apples will donate 600 pounds of 
apples to us. We are grateful for this partnership, and love having an extra 
reason to cheer on the Minnesota Frost this season!

Another Successful Dish Gala!
We were thrilled to welcome our supporters to the 21st Annual Dish Gala 
on Saturday, October 26, 2024 at the Hilton Minneapolis. KARE 11’s Alicia 
Lewis and Jason Hackett were the emcees for Second Harvest Heartland’s 
signature event. It was a great moment for our community to come together 
to create a future that’s better for all Minnesotans. Over $1.6 million dollars 
were raised as guests enjoyed silent and live auctions, inspiring stories, 
dinner, and entertainment by The Covers. Thank you to our sponsors, table 
hosts, auction donors, and everyone who helped make Dish a success!
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PROGRESS AND POSITIONING

It will take all of us to Make Hunger History. That’s why in the two years leading up to the launch of our 
initiative to cut hunger in half by 2030, we gathered insights from neighbors, partners, and community 
leaders to guide our work. These conversations created five areas of focus:  

Reimagining our 
existing work 
to serve more 
neighbors

Delivering one-
on-one support 
through our Care 
Center

Focusing on 
policy wins that 
reduce hunger by 
creating economic 
security

Powering up our 
partnerships to 
get more of the 
right food where 
it’s needed most

Tracking our 
progress along 
the way

MORE FOOD WHERE 
IT’S NEEDED

FINDING FAMILIES 
GROCERY DOLLARS 

TURNING ADVOCACY 
INTO ACTION

GETTING LOCAL 
TO GET IT DONE

SETTING 
BENCHMARKS 

While the data and community conversations 
prove that food banking alone isn’t enough to 
end hunger, food banking is a crucial part of a 
growing effort. So, we took a close look at our 
deliveries to find more efficient schedules and 
routes, while keeping our delivery costs flat. 
This increased the pounds we delivered by 
18%. This includes 20% more protein and 30% 
more produce—essential nutritional building 
blocks most requested by Minnesota families.  

“We love the different types of vegetables. 
We try to eat as healthy as possible, as well as 
economical as possible,” says Luis, a neighbor 
who uses The Open Door Pantry in Eagan, one 
of Second Harvest Heartland’s partners. “We 
eat a lot of meals that are protein heavy—so, 
chicken and beef. But we also want to include 
all of the vegetables to make sure we have 
enough for everyone.” 

The Supplemental Nutrition Assistance 
Program (SNAP) is the most effective and 
largest anti-hunger program in the country. 
However, navigating the application process 
can be difficult for neighbors to do alone. 
Recognizing this, Second Harvest Heartland 
ramped up our Care Center’s capacity with the 
technology and staffing to handle up to 30% 
increased volume.  

One neighbor who used the Care Center was 
feeling overwhelmed by the process of apply-
ing for SNAP. “They had hit a wall in their appli-
cation process, and so I was able to connect 
them with our amazing county contact to help 
smooth out the process to proceed to qualifi-
cation,” says Dana, one of the Second Harvest 
Heartland’s Care Center advisors.  

The Care Center met its goal of supporting 
15% more neighbors in 2024 and plans to do 
the same in 2025. 

As the state’s largest food bank, we saw that 
the need confronting our state’s hunger-relief 
system was becoming unsustainable and knew 
that public policy had the ability to help turn 
the tide. 

Thanks to the hard work of Second Harvest 
Heartland’s Public Affairs team and our food 
bank and food shelf partners, we secured 
more than $10 million for hunger relief in 2024.  

“We must continue to build on investments 
in the emergency food system along with uni-
versal school meals and the child tax credit 
in order to end hunger once and for all,” says 
Second Harvest Heartland CEO Allison O’Toole.

Through our mapping and data collection, 
Second Harvest Heartland chose seven com-
munities where neighborhood partnerships 
could significantly move the needle on hunger. 
Once identified, Second Harvest Heartland has 
started to host listening sessions to learn about 
each community to understand how we could 
help organizations scale up their services and 
purchase culturally affirming food.  

Furthermore, direct support has been 
provided to community-led food programs 
through the Rising Partners program. This 
program allows a small cohort of agency part-
ners to receive resources, one-on-one support 
and additional funding to increase organiza-
tional sustainability.

The centerpiece of our plan to track shared prog-
ress is the Statewide Hunger Study, released in 
January 2025. We partnered with Wilder Research 
on this high-resolution look at hunger across the 
state, to identify the kinds of support families are 
using to meet their food needs and where more 
help is needed. Among the report’s key findings:

1 in 5 Minnesota households cannot afford    
the food they need and must use external 
support such as food shelves and SNAP to 
meet their needs.

Another 1 in 5 Minnesota households are 
worried they may experience food insecu-
rity within the next year.

Food insecurity is higher in southwestern 
and northern Minnesota, with 1 in 4 house-
holds classified as food insecure.

Racial disparities are significant, as only 
60% of households of color are food secure, 
compared to 81% of households overall.

Households with seniors or children are 
especially vulnerable to food insecurity.

These numbers show the stark reality of food 
insecurity in our state and outline the work that 
needs to be done to cut hunger in half for all Min-
nesotans by 2030. Second Harvest Heartland will 
be conducting comparison studies during each 
year of the Make Hunger History initiative, allow-
ing our partners and supporters to track progress 
along the way. With these areas of focus, com-
bined with the efforts of our partners and the gen-
erous support of our advocates and donors, we are 
confident in our mission of ending hunger together.

MAKING  HUNGER  HISTORY

1 2 3 4 5



6  SECOND HARVEST HEARTLAND

Statewide hunger rates are skyrocketing but certain 
Minnesota communities have been especially hard 
hit. To identify the communities experiencing a 

“food gap”—high food insecurity combined with 
relatively fewer pounds of food entering the local 
hunger-relief system—Second Harvest Heartland 
created a hunger mapping model to uncover 
hunger hotspots throughout the state. Review-
ing these hotspots, seven focus communities were 
selected where targeted partnership and support 
could significantly move the needle on hunger.  

“A big part of the Make Hunger History initiative 
is reducing hunger today so that we can prevent 
it tomorrow,” explains Second Harvest Heartland 
CEO Allison O’Toole. “That means identifying 
communities in our service area where needs are 
highest, working with leaders and our neighbors in 
those communities on solutions that best address 
the issue, and then enacting plans to get more 
food where it’s needed most.”

One such focus community, the Ventura Village 
neighborhood of south Minneapolis, has a hunger 
rate of about 24%—four times higher than the rest 
of Hennepin County. To start addressing this food 
gap, Second Harvest Heartland joined Communi-
ty-University Health Care Center (CUHCC), a com-
munity clinic located in Ventura Village, in hosting 
free food distributions to provide patients and 
community members with fresh produce. With 
assistance from hunger-relief partner The Sanneh 
Foundation, Second Harvest Heartland provided 
fruits and vegetables, while CUHCC offered 
healthcare services and access to community 
health workers at monthly distributions during 
the 2024 harvest season. 

This combination of nutrition and health out-
reach came together through the involvement of 
Second Harvest Heartland’s partners, the global 
healthcare company Abbott, and its foundation, 
Abbott Fund. Abbott Fund had supported CUHCC’s 
outreach for several years and approached Second 
Harvest Heartland about partnering with the clinic 
to provide nutritious food to patients. Thanks to 
leadership, employee volunteers, and financial 
support from Abbott Fund, the food distribution at 
CUHCC went on to support hundreds of households. 

“Nutritious food is important for good health, 
but it may not be easily available or affordable for 
people who need it most,” said Kathryn McKenzie, 
vice president of Abbott Fund. “We’re grate-
ful to Second Harvest Heartland, CUHCC 
and The Sanneh Foundation for partner-
ing together to develop this communi-
ty-driven solution to help people live 
healthier lives.”  

Second Harvest Heartland is proud to 
have joined forces with Abbott, The 
Sanneh Foundation, and CUHCC 
to begin addressing a hunger 
hotspot and provide two criti-
cal needs in one location.  
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For far too many people facing hunger, receiving 
groceries only solves part of the problem. Since its 
founding in 2020, Kitchen Coalition has provided 
nourishment to individuals and families with bar-
riers to cooking. The program provides meals to 
people who don’t have a kitchen, are managing a 
crisis or time of transition, or have health issues 
that make cooking impossible. In 2024, Kitchen 
Coalition reached a huge milestone, delivering 
its 5 millionth meal in March, quickly followed by 
its 6 millionth meal in December. Kitchen Coa-
lition has not only delivered high quality meals 
to people who need them but has also invested 
over 26 million dollars into local communities 
since its inception. Partner restaurants and cater-
ers are paid at cost for their work, which means 
Kitchen Coalition directly invests in neighborhood 
businesses, offering workface stabilization and 
capacity building, all while keeping communities 
fed. Kitchen Coalition indirectly employs 70 FTEs 
through the program, and select kitchens are even 
building workforce capacity—kitchens like Fhima’s 
and Chowgirls hire employees who start off pre-
paring Kitchen Coalition meals before graduating 
to other areas of business. 

Marisol, a chef at Eat for Equity, a chef-driven 
scratch kitchen that focuses on uplifting commu-
nity, prepares meals for Kitchen Coalition using 
ingredients received from Second Harvest Heart-
land. “I feel very lucky that my staff enjoys the cre-
ativity of turning these ingredients into something 
really exciting to prepare and exciting for people to 
eat. The first thing I look at is what fresh produce 
is available—I was raised on a farm and was also a 
Puerto Rican in small-town Nebraska. I have this 
mix of wanting to make food that aligns with my 

culture and 
community but 
also use ingredients 
that are available to me. I like making meals that 
are seasonal and use flavors that are available.” 

Keystone Community Services, a Kitchen Coa-
lition distribution partner, provides meals to the 
Saint Paul community. Their mission of strength-
ening the capacity of individuals to improve their 
quality of life aligns with providing fresh meals      
to neighbors.  

“Kitchen Coalition has been central to making 
our mission a success,” says Nick Hedman, Key-
stone Community Services’ Warehouse Super-
visor. “We receive meals from Kitchen Coalition 
twice a week. I love how unique each meal is. I’ve 
gotten everything from chicken tacos to breakfast 
sausage, to spaghetti, and roast chicken.” 

The findings of our first annual Statewide 
Hunger Study show that households with seniors 
or children present are especially vulnerable to 
food insecurity. Kitchen Coalition delivers ready-
to-eat meals to these and other demographics 
with barriers to cooking, helping them to thrive. 

“Impact of this magnitude is only possible when 
you have a dedicated, mission-driven coalition 
of community organizations and businesses that 
are working toward the same goal—ensuring that 
neighbors have a meal that is right for them,” says 
Sarah Peterson, Director of Kitchen Coalition. “The 
diversity of our program partners and their knowl-
edge of community needs and assets enables us to 
deliver meals where they are most needed and will 
do the most good.”

Getting Local to Address a 
Hunger Hotspot 
Second Harvest Heartland partnered with Abbott, The Sanneh Foundation, and 
Community-University Health Care Center (CUHCC) to provide food and health     
care in a south Minneapolis neighborhood 

Kitchen Coalition 
Provides More 
Than Meals

INVESTING IN COMMUNITY
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Ending Hunger by the Numbers
YOUR IMPACT IN 2024

MEALS provided 

145 million

1.3 million 
PREPARED MEALS provided  
by Kitchen Coalition

45.3 million
POUNDS OF FOOD rescued 
from store partners

18,004 
CARE CENTER 
cases providing 
support accessing 
food and SNAP

35,597 
VOLUNTEER VISITS             
supporting our work

POUNDS OF PRODUCE 
distributed67.7 million 

$1.4 million IN GRANTS given to help support food 
shelf and meal program partners

*A case is classified as one or more touchpoints with a household to 
resolve a question about access to food programs or SNAP.

Launching in 2024, the Nourish 
MN coalition brings together 
various organizations to address 
our community’s needs together. 
Over a series of discussions, 
the coalition identified its initial 
priorities, which include childcare 
affordability, housing choices, 
transit access, senior nutrition,   
and Medicaid flexibility. 

Second Harvest Heartland and 
members of the Nourish MN 
coalition meet with legislators 
to talk with them about specific 
solutions that could provide basic 
needs support in their districts. 

“Hunger is not a stand-alone 
issue,” says Zach Rodvold, Director 
of Public Affairs of Second Harvest 
Heartland. “The increasing costs of 
childcare, health care, and housing 
are all straining families’ finances 
and contributing to rising rates of 
food insecurity.” 

With the passage of Universal 
School Meals, as well as the 
Child Tax Credit, it is clear that 
policymakers on all sides are 
willing to join forces to support 
Minnesota families. 

“Hunger doesn’t discriminate by 
political party or geography,” says 
Allison O’Toole, CEO of Second 
Harvest Heartland. “Addressing it 
head-on should be something that 
both parties can rally behind next 
year and in the years ahead.” 

The Second Harvest Heartland Care Center celebrated their 
first year of taking live calls 8am-4:30pm Monday to Friday. 
Providing live calls means that neighbors can get help right 
when they want it, alongside traditional options like call 
backs and appointments.  

“I never thought I would need [SNAP] again,” says a 
neighbor who utilized the Care Center to help enroll in 
SNAP. “SNAP is a game changer for me due to higher costs.” 

Neighbors are encouraged to contact the Care Center 
phone line, where an advisor provides real time help 
with applying for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance 
Program (SNAP) and finding other food resources includ-
ing their local food shelf and senior food boxes. The Care 
Center also makes referrals to top requested basic needs 
like energy, rent, or housing support partners. Neighbors 
can communicate with staff in English, Spanish, Somali, 
and Hmong, or use LanguageLine for other languages, and 
their call is confidential.

 

In 2024 the Care Center managed 18,004 cases*, with 
47,769 touchpoints with neighbors, directing people to the 
valuable and comprehensive help that they may need. “Our 
team has the experience and empathy to support neigh-
bors whether it takes one or five contacts to resolve a ques-
tion,” says Robin Manthie, Director of Neighbor Services for 
Second Harvest Heartland. “There is no single answer for 
neighbors seeking food support.”

Our team has the experience and empathy 
to support neighbors whether it takes 
one or five contacts to resolve a question. 
There is no single answer for neighbors 
seeking food support.
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Community Support and Impact 
This year, thanks to the incredible generosity of our 
community, we were able to distribute a record 
145 million meals to our neighbors. This achieve-
ment was made possible by the remarkable $58.2 
million in community donations and $216.7 million 
in in-kind product and service contributions.  

Responsible Resource Management 
Of the $58.2 million in donations, $17.8 million rep-
resents pledges with multi-year payment plans. 
These future commitments reflect the ongoing 
dedication of our supporters and contribute to the 
strength of our long-term financial health. 

We are committed to transparency and effi-
ciency. In this fiscal year, 92.5% of our total expenses 

In thousands

were dedicated directly to Program Services, ensur-
ing that most of our resources go toward fulfilling 
our mission. Management and general expenses 
accounted for 3.6%, while fundraising expenses 
represented 3.9%. 

Financial Stewardship 
Our cash and cash equivalents decreased by 
$6.2 million year-over-year. This strategic reduc-
tion reflects our commitment to utilizing avail-
able resources to address the immediate needs 
of our community. 

The organization experienced a $14.7 million 
increase in net assets. This positive change was 
largely attributed to favorable investment returns 
($7.4 million) and pledge revenue ($17.9 million). 
As we continue to invest in our community, we are 
proactively planning for the future to ensure the 
sustainability of our services. 

REVENUE SOURCES

in millions

MEALS PROVIDED

2024

145.8

97.6

2019

105.7

2020

107.6

2021

114.6

2022

128.6

2023

Program Services

Government Contracts

Food Donations, In Kind

Contributions
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68%

18%

12%

2%

2024 Financial  
Statement REVENUE FY2024 FY2023 % CHANGE

Food Donations, In Kind  $216,020  $175,231 23.3%

Contributions  $58,207  $53,954 7.9%

Program Services  $36,291  $28,101 29.1%

Government Contracts  $5,469  $6,094 -10.2%

TOTAL REVENUE  $315,987 $263,379 20.0%

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable  $2,126 $1,527 39.3%

Current Debt  $571  $546 4.6%

Accrued Liabilities  $2,492  $2,580 -3.4%

  Total Current Liabilities  $5,190  $4,652 11.6%

Long Term Debt, net $4,828  $5,073 -4.8%

TOTAL LIABILITIES $10,018  $9,725 3.0%

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted $93,241 $92,427 0.9%

Temporarily Restricted  $19,868  $5,947 234.1%

TOTAL NET ASSETS $ 113,109  $98,374 15.0%

TOTAL LIABILITIES  
AND NET ASSETS  $123,127 $108,099 13.9%

PROGRAM EXPENSE 92.5% 92.9%

GENERAL & ADMIN EXPENSE 3.6% 3.7%

FUNDRAISING EXPENSE 3.9% 3.4%

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents $29,794 $36,005 -17.3%

Accounts Receivable/Other  $9,685  $5,488 76.5%

Inventory  $9,886  $6,695 47.7%

  Total Current Assets  $49,365  $48,188 2.4%

Property  $38,071  $37,653 1.1%

Endowment  $25,383  $21,221 19.6%

Investments/Other Assets  $10,308  $1,037 894.2%

TOTAL ASSETS $123,127  $108,099 13.9%

PROGRAM EXPENSES

Food Distributed, In Kind  $213,447 $175,626 21.5%

Programs  $65,188  $61,339 6.3%

Fundraising Expenses  $11,729  $8,778 33.6%

Administrative Expenses  $10,888  $9,315 16.9%

Total Functional Expense  $301,252  $255,057 18.1%

NET EXCESS (OR DEFICIT)  $14,735  $8,322



Board of Directors
OCTOBER 2023–SEPTEMBER 2024 

We are grateful for the energy, engagement and expertise that our board members bring 
to Second Harvest Heartland’s mission. Thank you for your guidance and leadership!

Stacey Fowler-Meittunen | Chair 
Schwan’s Company 

Jill Bollettieri | Vice Chair 
Post Consumer Brands 

Sheilah Stewart | Secretary 
Land O’ Lakes 

Jodi Bahl | Treasurer 
EY 

Ron Feldman | Immediate Past Chair 
Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis 

Abhi Andley 
Homeland Health Specialists 

Katie Boylan 
Target  

Ben Campbell 
C.H. Robinson  

David Crosby 
Retired, Preferred One 

Teri Crosby 
Community Volunteer 

Jason DeRusha 
WCCO Radio/Audacy Minnesota 

Ibrahima Diop 
Minneapolis Public Schools 

Ricardo Fernandez 
General Mills 

Chris Finch 
Minnesota Timberwolves 

Morgan Helme 
Dorsey & Whitney 

Tammylynne Jonas 
Donaldson Company, Inc. 

Joel Maturi 
Retired Educator, Coach,  
Athletic Administrator,  
Community Volunteer

Colleen May 
Cargill 

Adair Mosley 
African American Leadership  
Forum 

Krista Nelson 
United Healthcare 

Sarita Parikh 
Augeo 

Suzi Kim Scott 
Business Leader 

Dominica Tallarico 
Allina Health 

Ari Tauer 
Boston Consulting Group 

Dr. David Tilstra 
CentraCare  

Second Harvest Heartland 
board members.
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